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Note: “m/m” is the change from the previous month; “YTD” is the year-to-date (January to recent month) 

cumulative change compared to the same period in the previous year.

Source: Statistics Canada. Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.

• October was a strong month for trade as exports and imports for both goods 

and services all had large monthly increases. Total exports of goods and 

services were up 5.7% in October to $67.6 billion. Total imports of goods and 

services were up 4.6% to $66.1 billion.

• Goods trade rebounded in October after witnessing declines of both exports 

and imports in September. The decline in September, as well as the rebound 

this month, can largely be attributed to trade in autos and parts. While still 

being held back by a semi-conductor shortage, the production stoppages 

were less significant than in September. 

• Goods exports to the United States reached a record high in October ($42.2 

billion, +6.9% m/m) while goods imports from the United States also 

increased over 9%.

• Stripping out price impacts, import volumes increased 7.0% while export 

volumes increased 2.8%.

• The increase in service exports was balanced over all categories 

whereas the increase in services imports was due to a 7.2% increase in 

transportation services.

• The trade surplus for goods and services widened from $657 million in 

September to $1.5 billion in October.

Goods

(m/m change) 
[YTD change]

Services

(m/m change)
[YTD change]

Total

(m/m change)
[YTD change]

Exports $56.2 billion $11.4 billion $67.6 billion

(+6.4%) (+2.2%) (+5.7%)

[+21.9%] [+1.6%] [+17.9%]

Imports $54.1 billion $12.0 billion $66.1 billion

(+5.3%) (+0.4%) (+4.4%)

[+11.6%] [-3.3%] [+8.7%]

Balance $2.1 billion -$0.6 billion $1.5 billion

(+$0.7 billion) (+$0.2 billion) (+$0.9 billion)



3Sources: Statistics Canada Tables 12-10-0011-01 and 12-10-0144-01. 

Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.
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Trade by Industry and Sector

(monthly % change)

Sources: Statistics Canada Tables 12-10-0121-01 and 12-10-0144-01. 

Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.

Import increases were observed in 7 of the 11 product categories for goods, 

and 3 of the 4 service sectors. Motor vehicles and parts accounted for 

almost two-thirds of the growth in imports. While the semi-conductor 

shortage is still a drag on the industry, the impact was less in October than it 

was in September. The increase in energy imports largely offsets the large 

decline observed in September when refineries were shut down in the 

United States due to Hurricane Ida. Most of the increase in services came 

from an increase in transportation services, mainly due to higher payments 

related to the marine shipments of goods. Travel services also edged up in 

October, however, there should be a more substantial increase next month 

as the U.S. border opened to Canadian travellers on November 8th.

Export increases were observed in 8 of the 11 product categories for goods, 

and in all 4 service sectors. While exports of motor vehicles and parts 

rebounded strongly in the month, the October export value of $6.1 billion is 

still 23% lower compared to the 2019 monthly average. Exports of energy 

products reached a record high of $13.9 billion in October, surpassing the 

previous record by more than $1 billion set back in 2014. The increase in 

exports of energy products were due to crude oil (+11.6%) which benefitted 

from higher oil prices, as well as coal (+62.8%) which benefited from higher 

prices and higher volumes exported. Energy exports may fall back in 

November as oil prices receded at the end of the month and the vast 

majority of coal exports transit through the Port of Vancouver which was 

disrupted due to the BC flooding. All services categories posted respectable 

increases in the month, although travel exports are still 31% below pre-

pandemic levels and the new Omicron variant, and resulting increase in 

border restrictions, may halt the progressed observed over the last several 
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Goods Trade, by Major Trading Partner

(monthly % change)

*European Union does not include the United Kingdom.

Source: Statistics Canada Table 12-10-0011-01. Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.

Canadian exports to the United States reached a record 
high in October ($42.2 billion) while imports were up to 
$33.9 billion, both largely on the strength of motor vehicles
and parts. Imports of refined oil and higher crude oil prices
also factored into the increases.

Exports to non-U.S. countries were also up 5% in the 
month of October. Exports to China (canola and coal), the 
Netherlands (various products), South Korea (iron ore), and 
Hong Kong (gold) contributed most to the gain.

Imports from non U.S. countries were actually down 0.6% 
in October, caused by lower imports from Japan (turbines) 
and Italy (various products). Increased imports from China 
(cell phones) offset some of the loses.
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Goods Trade 
(monthly % change in volume and price indices)

Source: Statistics Canada Table 12-10-0128-01.

Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.

The 5.3% increase in the value of goods imports was driven 
entirely by an increase in volume. The total volume of goods 
imports increased 7.0% in October, which more than offset 
the 1.6% decrease in prices. After a weak September, there 
were large rebounds in import volumes of motor vehicles & 
parts, energy products, and metal ores and non-metallic 
minerals.

On the other hand, the increase in exports was driven more 
by prices (3.5%), with a smaller increase in volumes (2.8%). 
Of note, there was a large increase (11.7%) in the price of 
energy product exports in October, as well as a large 
rebound (29.4%) in the volume of motor vehicles and parts 
exports.

The value of the Canadian dollar relative to the USD 
appreciated 1.9% in October – the first appreciation after 4 
consecutive months of declines – to reach 80.4 cents per 
USD.
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• After a difficult second quarter which saw a modest economic decline that was well below market expectations, 
Canadian GDP growth in Q3 (+5.4%) surprised on the upside and exceeded the Bank of Canada’s forecast 
(+4.7%).

• Despite the positive Q3, the new Omicron variant and rising COVID-19 case numbers have introduced new 
economic uncertainty in Canada and globally over the rest of 2021. While the details of the new variant are still 
unknown, financial markets were down considerably and travel bans have been announced in several countries.

• Inflation remains a top concern heading into 2022. Supply chain bottlenecks, strong demand backed by improving 
labour markets, and rising commodity prices are all contributing to the increasing prices. Higher inflation may lead 
central bankers globally to tighten monetary policy earlier than expected.

• November and December’s merchandise trade will be affected due to the BC flooding that is impacting key ports 
such as the Port of Vancouver, YVR airport, the Pacific Highway, and Abbotsford-Huntington. The affected ports 
handle 78% of BC’s merchandise exports, and close to 12% of Canada’s merchandise exports.
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Next Monthly Trade Release: Thursday, January 6th
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Table 1: Trade by Industry Sector

($ millions)

Note: “m/m %” is the change from the previous month; “YTD %” is the year-to-date (January to recent month) cumulative change compared to the same period in the previous year.

Source: Statistics Canada Tables 12-10-0121-01 and 12-10-0144-01. Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.

Exports Imports

October-21 m/m % YTD % October-21 m/m % YTD %

Goods 56,183 6.4 21.9 54,091 5.3 11.6

Resource products 34,582 5.8 37.4 18,148 2.6 16.3

Energy products 13,893 9.8 79.4 2,912 14.9 28.0

Non-resource products 20,146 8.0 4.5 33,698 6.6 8.7

Industrial machinery & equipment 3,282 -0.9 4.6 5,843 -2.0 14.1

Electronic machinery & equipment 2,311 4.5 4.4 6,219 -0.2 8.6

Motor vehicles and parts 6,067 30.8 -4.6 8,454 27.2 9.9

Aircraft & other transportation equipment 1,743 -3.0 11.8 1,573 -4.8 -2.9

Consumer goods 6,743 0.8 11.8 11,611 4.5 7.1

Services 11,423 2.2 1.6 11,985 0.4 -3.3

Commercial 8,311 0.5 5.1 8,172 -2.1 3.9

Travel 1,666 8.7 -19.1 1,189 9.5 -56.4

Transportation 1,331 6.0 6.4 2,512 5.4 9.7

Government 115 0.0 2.8 113 -1.7 -0.8

Total Goods and Services 67,606 5.7 17.9 66,076 4.4 8.7
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Table 2: Goods Trade by Trading Partner

($ millions)

Note: “m/m %” is the change from the previous month; “YTD %” is the year-to-date (January to recent month) cumulative change compared to the same period in the previous year.

Source: Statistics Canada Table 12-10-0011-01. Balance of payments basis, seasonally adjusted.

Exports Imports

October-21 m/m % YTD % October-21 m/m % YTD %

United States 42,227 6.9 25.8 33,947 9.1 11.0

Mexico 758 17.0 35.9 1,682 1.4 18.4

European Union 2,651 -1.5 11.3 4,796 -2.9 12.4

Germany 515 -33.9 8.0 1,313 2.4 11.2

France 334 -5.4 1.5 428 -5.1 14.2

United Kingdom 1,348 -17.6 -5.2 781 -7.2 8.6

India 286 -17.1 -23.7 388 5.1 17.7

China 2,793 9.7 16.2 5,114 6.5 16.4

Japan 1,292 -0.7 17.9 721 -29.2 15.1

South Korea 591 62.1 20.8 640 -7.5 20.0

Rest of the world 4,237 12.8 13.6 6,023 1.1 7.8

Total Goods Trade 56,183 6.4 21.9 54,091 5.3 11.6


